
 

Waverley Borough Council 

Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 

 

 
To: 

 
All Members of the LICENSING SUB-

COMMITTEE A 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Georgina Hall, Democratic Services Officer 

Policy and Governance   

E-mail: georgina.hall@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523224 

Date: 12 November 2021 

 
Membership of the Licensing Sub-Committee A 

 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr Patricia Ellis 

 

Cllr Anna James 
 

  

Dear Councillors 
 
A meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A will be held as follows:  

 
DATE: THURSDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2021 

TIME: 10.00 AM 

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOM 1 

 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 

 
Please note that due to current Covid restrictions, seating in the public gallery is extremely 
limited. This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed on Waverley Borough Council’s 

YouTube channel or by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 
 

Yours sincerely  
 
ROBIN TAYLOR 

Head of Policy and Governance 
 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings.  
 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WaverleyBorough/videos
https://www.youtube.com/user/WaverleyBorough/videos
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


 

 

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an audio 
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please 

contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523226. 
 

 
 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS 

 
Members are reminded that Contact Officers are shown in each report and members are 
welcome to raise questions, etc. in advance of the meeting with the appropriate officer. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 

 Committee to agree a Chairman for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

2.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS   
 

 To receive from Members declarations of personal and prejudicial interests in 

relation to any items included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance 
with the Waverley Code of Local Government Conduct. 

 
3.   LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - 

MAISON RESTAURANT, WRECCLESHAM HOUSE, WRECCLESHAM 

ROAD, WRECCLESHAM, FARNHAM, SURREY, GU10 4PS  (Pages 5 - 40) 
 

 Purpose and Summary 
 
Application for a new Premises Licence for Maison Restaurant, Wrecclesham 

House, Wrecclesham Road, Wrecclesham, Farnham, Surrey GU10 4PS under 
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. Two relevant representations have been 

received from ‘other persons’. 
 
Recommendation 

 

 It is recommended that the Sub-Committee considers the application 

and evidence of all parties involved at the hearing and then determine 
the application.  

 

 Members must determine the application in accordance with the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.  

 

 The Sub-Committee should take such steps (as described at 

paragraph 8.11 below) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives.  

 

 Once determined, the licensing authority must provide notification of 
the decision including its reasons to the applicant, any person who 

has made relevant representations and the Chief Officer of Police for 
the area in which the premises is situated.  

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


 

 

  
 

 

4.   LEGAL ADVICE   

 
 To consider any legal advice relating to any applications in the agenda. 

 
 

    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Georgina Hall, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 
email at georgina.hall@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Waverley Borough Council 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  A 

 
25TH NOVEMBER  2021 

 
Title:  

LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE–  

MAISON RESTAURANT, WRECCLESHAM HOUSE, WRECCLESHAM ROAD, 
WRECCLESHAM, FARNHAM, 

SURREY GU10 4PS. 
[Wards Affected: All Farnham Wards] 

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Palmer, Portfolio Holder for Operational & Enforcement 
 
Head of Service: Richard Homewood Head of Environmental and Regulatory 
Services 
 
Key decision: No 
Access:  Public  

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider an 

application for a new Premises Licence for Maison Restaurant, 
Wrecclesham House, Wrecclesham Road, Wrecclesham, Farnham, Surrey 
GU10 4PS under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. Two relevant 
representations have been received from ‘other persons’. 
 

2.         Background 
 
2.1. An application has been received for a new premises licence from Maison 

Restaurant Ltd, in respect of a 15th century Grade II listed house occupying 
the ground floor only.  
 

 
2.2   In accordance with the legislation, the applicant has sent copies of the 

application to responsible authorities and was advertised in accordance with 
the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003. The expiry date for making 
representations was 01 November 2021.  

   
  
3.         Activities sought under this licence application 
 
3.1 In brief, the applicant seeks to licence the premises for the provision of 

Regulated Entertainment (live & recorded music), Late Night Refreshment 
and the sale or supply of alcohol as shown below. An extract of the relevant 
pages from the new application form is attached at Annexe 1. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



 
 

• Regulated Entertainment (Live Music & anything similar– indoors) 
 

 Monday to Saturday 1100 to 0000 

Sunday 1100 to 2300 

• Regulated Entertainment (Recorded Music – indoors) 
 

 Monday to Sunday 1100 to 0030 

• Late Night Refreshment- indoors 
 

 Monday to Sunday 2300 to 0030 

• Sale of Alcohol (Consumption Both on & Off the Premises) 
 

 Monday to Sunday 1100 to 0000 

 Opening hours  

                  

   Monday to Sunday           1100 to 0000 

 

• Non Standard timings/Seasonal Variations  
 

Christmas Eve           1100 to 0100 
New Year’s Eve           1100 to 0100 
Private/Special Events           1100 to 0100 

 

 
 
3.2  Attached at Annexe 2 is a copy of the plans of the premises. 
 
3.3  Attached at Annexe 3 is a plan showing the area of the premises and 

surrounding properties   
 
 
 
4.        Representations received 
 
4.1.   Within the consultation period, two valid ‘relevant representations’ were 

received.  
 
 
5.         Responsible Authorities 

 
5.1  There have been no representation(s) received from Responsible Authorities. 

The applicant has engaged with the Surrey Police representative and the 

Page 6



Environmental Health representative during the process and agreed 
proposed conditions, attached at Annexe 4 and Annexe 5 respectively.  

 
              

6.         Other Persons 
 
6.1 There have been two (2) relevant representations from “other persons”. A 

copy of the representations is attached at Annexe 6. 
  
 

 
7. Recommendation 
 

• It is recommended that the Sub-Committee considers the application 
and evidence of all parties involved at the hearing and then determine 
the application. 

 

• Members must determine the application in accordance with the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

 

• The Sub-Committee should take such steps (as described at 
paragraph 8.11 below) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives. 

 
Once determined, the licensing authority must provide notification of 
the decision including its reasons to the applicant, any person who 
has made relevant representations and the Chief Officer of Police for 
the area in which the premises is situated. 

 
 
8. Reason for the re
[...]
gnore these individual 
aspects, should be avoided. Licensing authorities and other responsible 
authorities should be alive to the indirect costs that can arise because of 
conditions. 

 
9.3 Licensing authorities should therefore ensure that any conditions they impose, 

are only those which are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 

 
9.4 If the Sub-Committee determines that it is necessary to modify the conditions, 

or to refuse the application for a Premises Licence application, it must give 
reasons for its decision. 

 
 
10.  The Role of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
 
10.1 Members should note that the Licensing Sub-Committee is meeting on this 

occasion solely to perform the role of licensing authority. The Sub-Committee 
sits in quasi-judicial capacity and must act impartially. It must offer a fair and 
unbiased hearing of the application. In this case, Members should disregard 
the Council’s broader policy objectives and role as statutory authority in other 
contexts. Members must direct themselves to making a determination solely 
based upon the Licensing Law, Guidance and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy. 

 
10.2 As a quasi-judicial body the Licensing Sub-Committee is required to consider 

the application on its merits. The Sub-Committee must take into account only 
relevant factors and ignore irrelevant factors. The decision must be based on 
material evidence, which tends logically to show the existence or non-
existence of relevant facts, the occurrence of which would be relevant. 

 
10.3 The Licensing Sub-Committee must give fair consideration to the contentions 

of all persons entitled to make representations to them. 
 
10.4 The Licensing Sub-Committee is entitled to consider events outside of the 

premises if they are relevant, i.e., are properly attributable to the premises 
being open. The proprietors do not have to be personally responsible for the 
incidents for the same to be relevant. However, if
[...]
d afternoon

Please could you let us know if you are objecting to this application and on what groundsif you are. Many thanks.

Regards

Licensing Administrator, Environmental and Regulatory Services

1  Page 38



Waverley Borough Council, The Burys, Godalming, Surrey, GU7 1HR

01483 523219 (ext 3219)
www.waverley.gov.uk/licensing 

www. businesswaverley.co.uk

From:Planning <Planning@farnham.gov.uk>

Sent: 29 October 2021 09:13

To: Licensing Policy <Licensing.Policy@waverley.gov.uk>

Subject: RE: Licensing Act 2003 - Application

[** This email originates from an external source **]

 
 

Dear|

Please see below Farnham Town Council’s comments on the application for a new premiseslicence for Maison

Restaurant.

Kind regards

Jenny

New

Maison Restaurant, Wrecclesham House, Wrecclesham Road, Wrecclesham, Farnham, GU!0 4PS

Maison Restaurant Ltd

An application has been received for a new premiseslicence. The application is for Live music | 1:00-00:00 Monday

to Saturday and |1:00-23:00 Sunday; Recorded music | 1:00-00:30 Monday to Sunday; Late night refreshment 23:00-

00:30 Monday to Sunday (Public holidays, Christmas Eve, New Year's Eve, Christmas Day, New Year's day and small
private functions until 01:00); On and off sales of alcohol | 1:00-00:00 Monday to Sunday (Christmas Eve, New Year's

Eve, private functions and special events | 1:00- 01:00); and Opening hours | 1:00-00:30 Monday to Sunday

(Christmas Eve and New Year's Eve | 1:00-01:00. Private functions and special events (maximum of 12 per year)

| 1:00-0 1:00).

Farnham Town Council notes that the opening hours andlight night refreshments are requested

until 00.30, 7 days a week, and asks that this be reviewed. This is a residential area with no other

facilities in the area operating until 00.30. The premises has previously been an office with daytime

use only.

Patrons must use the car park to the rear of the premises and must not park on the residential road

of Riverdale. This road has issues with excessive on-street parking and is particularly congested in

the evening.

  Farnham
— Town Council

Farnham Town Council, Council Offices, South Street, Farnham, Surrey, GU9 7RN

Switchboard: 01252 712667 (Calls maybe recorded for monitoring or training purposes)

Web: www.larnham.gov.uk

Facebook: www.jacebook.com/farnhamofficial

Twitter: www.twitter.com//farnhamofiicial

This e-mail and anyfiles attached are confidential and intended for the addressee(s) only. If you are not the intended personplease notify the sender

immediately. Unless otherwise stated, opinions of the author are not necessarily the opinions of Farnham Town Council.  Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - MAISON RESTAURANT, WRECCLESHAM HOUSE, WRECCLESHAM ROAD, WRECCLESHAM, FARNHAM, SURREY, GU10 4PS
	Maison Restaurant Annexe 1
	Maison Restaurant Annexe 2
	Maison Restaurant Annexe 3
	Maison Restaurant Annexe 4
	Maison Restaurant Annexe 5
	Maison Restaurant Annexe 6




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee A 

25.11.21 

 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A  -  25 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 

Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr Patricia Ellis 

 

Cllr Anna James 
 

 

46.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)   
 

Councillor Jerome Davidson was elected Chairman for the purposes of this 

meeting. 
 

47.  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 2.)   
 

There were no disclosure of interests submitted for this application. 

 
48.  LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - 

MAISON RESTAURANT, WRECCLESHAM HOUSE, WRECCLESHAM ROAD, 
WRECCLESHAM, FARNHAM, SURREY, GU10 4PS (Agenda item 3.)   

 
The Committee AGREED to approve the application for a new premises licence as 

set out in the paperwork submitted. 

 
Licensable activity                           Hours 

 
Live music                                       Monday to Saturday 11:00 to 00:00 
                                                        Sunday 11:00 to 23:00         

 
Recorded music                               Monday to Sunday 11:00 to 00:30             

 
Late night refreshment                     Monday to Sunday 23:00 to 00:30 
 

Supply of alcohol (on/off premises)  Monday to Sunday 11:00 to 00:00             
Seasonal variations Christmas Eve/New Years 

Eve 11:00 to 01:00 
                                                             
Private functions / special events (12 per year) 11:00 to 01:00 

 
Opening hours                                Monday to Sunday 11:00 to 00:30 

 
 
The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to the relevant 

mandatory conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in 
the application form and those agreed with Surrey Police and Environmental Health. 

 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee A 

25.11.21 

 
 

The reasons for the decision are as follows:- 
 

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicants who had also supplied 
supporting evidence to set out the intended arrangements at the premises. The 
licensing sub-committee noted that the restaurant allowed no more than 20 covers 

and that a single sitting service was to be offered. The applicant set out their ethos 
and explained that they had applied for extended hours on the basis that the 

business would be offered a degree of flexibility. Further, that the opening hours 
would primarily be Wednesday to Saturday evenings. 
 

On questioning, the applicant set out ways in which they would address possible 
nuisance, including making the position clear on their website. The applicants also 

indicated that they would be living at the premises (which was equally their home) 
and fully intended to be respectful of and sympathetic to their neighbours, and that 
there would also be signs reminding customers of this at the premises. The 

applicants also set out details of their previous business arrangements which also 
involved running a business and living alongside residents, and which had operated 

successfully.  
 
The licensing sub committee considered all of the oral and written representations 

before it, including those of Farnham Town Council with regards to possible 
nuisance.  

 
The licensing sub-committee noted the written comments from Surrey Police and 
Environmental Health, in particular with regards to disposal of waste including 

bottles (no. 5). Further the sub-committee noted the applicant’s intended 
arrangements in respect of waste which would be dealt with during daytime hours, 

which they felt alleviated their concerns and was proportionate to the arrangements 
and proximity of residential addresses. 
 

In reaching this decision, the sub committee had regard to all of the relevant 
considerations and the four licensing objectives and considered that the decision 

was appropriate and proportionate.  
 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.52 am 

 

 
 
 

Chairman 

 
 


